
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbinchorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 31ST MARCH 2016, 5.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

MINUTES 
 

2 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 28 January and 2 March 2016.  
 

 

 A MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2016 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 B MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 2 MARCH 2016 OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

(Pages 15 - 22) 

 To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
meeting held on 3 March 2016 (enclosed).  
 

 

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their 
question(s) to the Committee.  Each member of the public will be 
allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

 



SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

5 MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET MEETINGS 
 

(Pages 23 - 34) 

 To consider the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 21 
January and 18 February 2016 (enclosed). 
 

 

6 NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

 

 To view the notice of Executive decisions published on 21 March 2016 
click here. 
 

 

7 PCSO DEPLOYMENT IN THE NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING ARENA 
 

(Pages 35 - 38) 

 Representatives from Lancashire Constabulary Neighbourhood Policing 
Team will be in attendance at the meeting to report on PCSO 
deployment in the neighbourhood policing arena. 
 
The original report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 8 
October 2015 is enclosed.  
 

 

8 FIRST MONITORING REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
TASK GROUP (NEIGHBOURING WORKING) 

 

 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(to follow). 
 

 

9 FINAL MONITORING REPORT  OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
TASK GROUP (CCTV PROVISION AND INFRASTRUCTURE) 

 

 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(to follow). 
 

 

10 HEALTH SCRUTINY 
 

 

 Councillor Hasina Khan, Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to provide a verbal update. 
 

 

11 FINAL REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP 
( STAFF SICKNESS ABSENCE) 

 

 

 To consider the final report of the Staff Sickness Absence Review 
(report to follow). 
 

 

12 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 39 - 40) 

 To note the update Work Programme for 2015/16 (enclosed). 

 
 

13 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 

GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

http://mod/documents/l670/Printed%20plan%20Notice%20of%20Executive%20Decisions%20-%20published%2021%20March%202016.pdf?T=4


Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Paul Clark, Margaret France, Mark Jarnell, Margaret Lees, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt and Kim Snape.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 28 January 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 28 January 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Paul Clark, Margaret France, Margaret Lees, 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, 
Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt and Kim Snape 

 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director 

of Customer and Advice Services), Jamie Carson (Director 
of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Mark Jarnell 
 
 
 
 

16.OS.21 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interest.  
 

16.OS.22 Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8 
October 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair.  
 

16.OS.23 Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 3 December 2015 be noted. 
 

16.OS.24 Public Questions  
 
There were no questions from any member of the public. 
 

16.OS.25 Minutes of Executive Cabinet meetings  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet held on 22 October, 19 
November and 10 December 2015 be noted 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 2a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 28 January 2016 

 
16.OS.26 Notice of Executive Decisions  

 
The Committee considered the list of Executive Decision that was published o
[...]
uld be analysed and published in February for consideration as part of budget 
finalisation. 
 
Members of the Committee highlighted various aspects of the report, which included 
the forecasted figures for the Market Walk project in light of the reduction of units 
available. The Executive Member for Resources explained the reasoning behind not 
reducing the forecast for Market Walk at this time.      

 
In response to concerns raised about the loss made in respect of Chorley Flower 
Show, the Executive Member for Resources confirmed that there had been a 3% 
overspend. However, as it had been the first time Chorley had hosted the flower show 
and the weather had not been ideal; the event had been considered a success making 
approximately £30k.  It was clarified that it was not the intention to compete with other 
flower shows in the area, but to capitalise on their popularity.  There had been 
awareness that the event could make a loss in its first year but that it was an 
investment in the future.  Lessons learned from the event would be implemented for 
this year’s Show, which would include a discount for booking tickets in advance. 
 
A full debate on the proposals would take place at the Council meeting on 1 March. 
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for Resources for attending the meeting. 
 
AGREED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

16.OS.29 Final Monitoring Report - Overview and Scrutiny Task Group (Adoption of 
Estates)  
 
The Committee received the third and final monitoring report from the Director of 
Public Protection, Streetscene and Community informing them on progress made 
against the recommendations of the Task Group review into the Adoption of Estates.  
 
The final report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group considering the Adoption of 
Estates was presented to the Executive Cabinet on 20 June 2013, and detailed 
fourteen recommendations, all of which were agreed by the Executive Cabinet in its 
response on 24 October 2014. 

Agenda P
[...]
hieve. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the finale report and concern was raised about 
officers not taking ownership of call backs.  The Director of Customer and Advice 
Services that a system was in place to address this issue and that heads of services 
were being tasked to make sure it happened. 
 
AGREED – That the finale report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Single Front Office be submitted to the next meeting Executive Cabinet for 
consideration in March. 
 
 

16.OS.31 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group: Public Transport Issues in Chorley - 
Response of Executive Cabinet  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive that provided the Executive 
Cabinet’s response to the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group review in to Public 
Transport Issues in Chorley. 
 
Given the responsibility of overseeing local transport matters at present rested with 
Lancashire County Council, the majority of the recommendations put forward by the 
Task Group were not within the remit of Chorley Council to take forward.  However, 
the Executive Cabinet was supportive of all the recommendations made and would 
use a variety of mechanisms to influence partners and operators directly involved in 
public transport provision. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed various aspects of the report including the 
impact on local communities should the proposed removal of subsidised services of 
Lancashire County Council provision be approved, in light of bus companies saying 
they would not continue the subsidised services.  The Director of Advice and 
Customer Services understood that when Cumbria County Council removed their 
subsidised bus services, bus companies initially said that they would not be able to 
replace them.  However, a few months in to the removal of Cumbria County Council’s 
bus subsides, bus companies did take some of them back on.  It was expected that 
the same scenario would happen at Chorley. 
 
AGREED – That the topic be reviewed in six months
[...]
 on 31 March 

 Councillor Khan to present a short overview report at the next meeting on 31 
March meeting for Health Scrutiny. 

 
AGREED – that the Work Programme and the above amendments be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 2a



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 2 March 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 2 March 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, 
Margaret France, Mark Jarnell, Margaret Lees, 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood and 
Kim Snape 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice 

Services), Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Eric Bell, Paul Clark, Greg Morgan and 

Debra Platt 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Alistair Bradley, Beverley Murray, Mark Perks, 

Steve Murfitt, Alan Whittaker and Paul Leadbetter 
 
 

16.OS.34 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
Councillor Lynch and Councillor Morwood both declared an interest in the consideration of the 
Call-in request for Community Action Plans in that they were Chairs of the Clayton Brook and 
Chorley East Ward respectively. 
 
Both Councillor Lynch and Councillor Morwood took part in the debate and the subsequent 
vote. 

 
16.OS.35 Consideration of Call-in Request: Community Action Plans  

 
 The Chair agreed to a request from Councillor Alistair Bradley, the Executive Leader of the 
Council to table a copy of an email that he had submitted to the Chair of the Committee prior 
to the commencement of the meeting.  The content of the email questioned the validity of the 
application for the Call-in request submitted by Councillor Perks in relation to Community 
Action Plans. 
 
Both Councillor Bradley and Councillor Perks put forward arguments to the validity of the call-
in.  However, 
[...]
viously.   
 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 2b



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday, 2 March 2016 

The Chair invited members of the Committee to put forward their views, in which some of 
them admitted to having their own reservation about the Action Plans, and had challenged this 
project previously. However, it was accepted that there was a real need to progress 
improvements, and consultation in respect of Astley Village’s Action Plan could have delayed 
progress.  
 
AGREED – That the call-in in respect of the Community Action Plans be dismissed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 2b



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 3 March 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 3 March 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Paul Clark and 
Alistair Morwood 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice 

Services), Rebecca Huddleston (Head of Policy and 
Communications), Jason Mills (Policy  and 
Communications) and Chris Moister (Head of Governance 
and Property Services) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor June Molyneaux and Debra Platt 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Alistair Bradley and Danny Gee 
 
 

16.OSP.13 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 3 December 2015 of Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel meeting 

held on 3 December 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 

16.OSP.14 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interest 
 

16.OSP.15 Performance Focus: Town Centre  
 
Members of the Committee received a report which provided contextual information and initial 

questions for focus in respect of the town centre including Market Walk and future 

development plans.  

The Chair welcomed Councillor Bradley, Executive Leader of the Council and Executive 

Member (E
[...]
ls (Housing Options and Support Manager), 
Susan Guinness (Head of Shared Financial Services), 
Asim Khan (Head of Customer, ICT and Transactional 
Services), James Thomson (Principal Management 
Accountant) and Elizabeth Walsh (Solicitor) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Charlie Bromilow, Tom Gray, Marion Lowe, 

June Molyneaux, Paul Leadbetter, Eric Bell, 
Mick Muncaster and John Walker 

 
 

16.EC.190 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 21 January 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Executive Leader. 
 

16.EC.191 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

16.EC.192 Public Questions  
 
There were no questions from any members of the public. 
 

16.EC.193 Final Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Single Front Office  
 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 5



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 18 February 2016 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor John Walker, 
presented the report. 
 
The review had identified a set of recommendations that Members felt would enhance 
a support current arrangements and future initiatives as the concept of the Single 
Front Office is embedded into the Council’s delivery of its services. 
 
Councillor Walker thanked the Chair, Councillor Alistair Morwood, members of the 
Task Group and officers involved with the inquiry. 
 
Decision: Approval granted that the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task 
Group be received and accepted for consideration.  The Executive Cabinet’s 
response to the recommendations would be reported to a future meeting. 
 

16.EC.194 Chorley Skills Framework and Action Plan  
 
The report of the Chief Executive was presented by the Executive Leader and set out 
the Chorley Skills Framework and Action Plan that had been developed following its 
identification as a key priority within the refreshed 2014 Economic Development 
Strategy.  
 
In spring 2015 the Choose Chorle
[...]
inancial constraints has led to a review of PCSO deployment by the police and 
assuming the Council mad no contribution the level of PCSO numbers in Chorley would fall 
to 14 in total.  

22. However due to current contribution levels from the Council the number of PCSO’s in 
Chorley is boosted to 27 in total. 

 
EARLY INTERVENTION 
 
23. Early intervention work is a key aspect of community safety in terms of identifying issues 

that arise and putting in place appropriate interventions before they escalate to a crisis point 
where greater resource is required to resolve.  

24. The Police Early Action team seeks to coordinate early intervention work and will be 
utilising a proportion of the PCSO resource in this regard. 

25. This work fits well with the Councils approach to early intervention and prevention. 

 

SCRUTINY QUESTIONS 
 
26. Members may wish to cover the following matters as part of the scrutiny process: 
 

 What scope is there to review the Councils contribution to PCSO funding? 

 What information and data can be made available on PCSO activity? 

 What is the level of resource in terms of PCSO deployment to Early Action? 

 What impact is this likely to have on neighbourhood and high visibility policing? 

 What kind of work will PCSO’s be involved as part of the Early Action Team?  

 How flexible are the deployment decisions made with regard to PCSO’s 

 What influence can Chorley Council have on deployment decisions 

 
 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
27. The cost of PCSO’s on an annual basis is £297, 000. The annual cost is funded on a one-of 

annual basis from the New Homes Bonus monies received. The budget provision, 
therefore, is not held within the Council base budget on a recurring basis. It is assumed that 
the funding of PCSO’s is reviewed each year and the level of funding allocated in 
accordance with the Council’s priorities. 

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
28. The report correctly states there is a st
[...]
ttee 

OSPP Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

 

Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 January 2016 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	2b Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 2 March 2016 of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	3 Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel
	5 Minutes of Executive Cabinet Meetings
	Executive Cabinet Minutes - 18 February 2016

	7 PCSO deployment in the neighbourhood policing arena
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 31 March 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 31 March 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Margaret France, 
Mark Jarnell, Margaret Lees, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood and 
Debra Platt 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice 

Services) and Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment 
and Neighbourhoods) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, Paul Clark and 

Kim Snape 
 

16.OS.36 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16.OS.37 Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
a Minutes of meeting Thursday, 28 January 2016 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  
 
AGREED - That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 
January 2016 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 
b Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 2 March 2016 of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee  
 
AGREED - That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2 
March 2016 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

16.OS.38 Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel  
 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 3 March 2016 be noted. 
 

16.OS.39 Public Questions  
 
There were no questions from any members of the public. 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 31 March 2016 

 
16.OS.40 Minutes of Executive Cabinet Meetings  

 
AGREED – That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet held on 21 January and 18 
February 2016 be noted.   
 

16.OS.41 Notice of Executive Decisions  
 
Due to technical problems, members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 
unable to access the hyperlink to the Notice of Executive Decisions.  It was agreed 
that the hyperlink be circulated again and if there was any issues of concern on the 
Notice, to contact the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

16.OS.42 PCSO deployment in the neighbourhood policing arena  
 
The Chair welcomed Inspector Charlie Cox and Simon Clark, Head of Health 
Environment and Neighbourhoods, Public Protection, Streetscene and Community to 
the meeting. 
 
Members of the Committee were reminded that this item was a continuation of the 
item first discussed at the Committee on 8 October 2015.  Inspector Cox attended the 
meeting to answer questions on PCSOs deployment in the neighbourhood policing 
arena. 
 
What information and data can be made available on PCSO activity, particularly in 
neighbourhoods? 
 
Inspector Cox informed the Committee of the types of data which could be provided on 
PCSO activity - 

 Intelligence reports – PCSOs were expected to seek out quality intelligence  

 Number of Youth Referrals, in particular dealing with anti-social behaviour; the 
Early Action Team did a lot of work, the success of which could be gauged on 
the number of referrals being made 

 Number and types of incidents attended 

 Community engagement – the amount of contact made, particularly with harder 
to reach groups 

 Problem solving initiatives; this would be difficult to measure depending on the 
vulnerability, as to how a person could be helped was difficult to quantify.  It 
was suggested one measure could be tracked on the amount of calls made to 
emergency services, as a decrease in the amount of contact made would 
suggest that they were able to cope better 

 Early Action Team initiatives; this would be difficult to measure as there was a 
series of long term interventions; it was a good opportunity to identify 
individuals and work with them and their families.    

 
Given that there are 8 PCSOs employed on Early Action what impact is this likely to 
have on neighbourhood and high visibility policing? 
 
It was acknowledged that there was presently 21 PCSOs in Chorley, following the 
restructure that figure was to be reduced to 19.  It was expected that the reduction 
would be managed through natural movement.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 31 March 2016 

The Committee were advised that following a restructure, eight PCSOs had been 
moved to early action intervention work.  They were responsible for delivering the 
majority of the projects and initiatives including working with schools, working with 
vulnerable callers and the cadet system all of which was previously the responsibility 
of all the PCSOs.  To have a dedicated team dealing with early intervention work 
allowed more consistency in approach while continuing to link in with neighbourhood 
officers.  The change allowed the remaining PCSOs to concentrate on working in their 
neighbourhood and be more visible to the community. 
 
In response to questions on how the number of PCSOs for each area was decided, 
Inspector Cox informed the Committee that each neighbourhood area was indexed on 
risk, threat, and vulnerability.  Four PCSOs had been designated to the priority areas – 

 Chorley East (1 PCSO) 

 Chorley South East including the Town Centre (2 PCSOs) 

 Chorley North West (1 PCSO) 
 
The nine other areas, when indexed, shared PCSOs.  However, it was noted that the 
Community Beat managers in those areas remained the same. 
 
How are deployment decisions made with regard to PCSO’s (what factors do you take 
in to account) and is there any flexibility regarding that deployment? 
 
The majority of incidents were attended by PCSOs for that area.  However, if the 
PCSO for that area was unavailable or depending on the situation, if it was felt that a 
different PCSO would be more appropriate they would be deployed accordingly. 
 
It was acknowledged that from time to time resources may need to be increased in an 
area based on risk and threat.  Although this meant taking some PCSOs away from 
their beat, it would not be for more than a day at a time.   
 
What influence can Chorley Council have on deployment decisions? 
 
The Police worked closely with Chorley Council and provided reports each year which 
detailed the number of days lost due to redeployment.  Priorities needed to be made 
based on risk and vulnerability and it was inevitable that redeployment of officers 
would occur. 
 
Members of the Committee asked a variety of questions which included –  

 The reduction in the number of PACT meetings and the need for PCSOs to 
provide a designated day and time when they were available to meet residents? 

 
Inspector Cox felt that in some areas the PACT meetings were not as effective 
as in other areas.  However, members of the Committee were advised that if 
the meetings were effective, they would continue.  It was also expected that the 
PCSOs would be proactive and talk to residents ‘in the know’ to pick up on 
issues that were happening in the neighbourhood area.  It was suggested that 
the PCSOs attended other community meetings such as parish/town council 
meetings.  This would allow members of the public to report matters of concern 
which they may not feel able to report to the Police more formally. 
 

 Was the money from the residents in Chorley, being spent in Chorley or 
elsewhere? 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 31 March 2016 

 
Inspector Cox confirmed that all money provided by the residents of Chorley 
was being spent in Chorley. 
 
The Head of Health Environment and Neighbourhoods, Public Protection 
Streetscene and Community confirmed that in previous years the number of 
days lost due to vacancies or staff sickness, the Council had either received a 
refund or a reduction for the following year for the difference.  However, in the 
last two years, there had been no overall loss. 
 

 How quickly are vacancies filled? 
 

Members of the Committee were advised that each year there were two 
windows of opportunity to recruit and train PCSOs.  Once trained the PCSOs 
would be deployed to fill any vacancies.  However, once all PCSOs had been 
deployed, any vacancies would remain until the next tranche of recruitments 
had been trained. 
 

AGREED – That the officers of the Council continued to monitor the number of 
days lost due to vacancies or sickness, compared with any refund or reduction 
made by the Police.  
 

16.OS.43 Final Monitoring Report  of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group (CCTV 
Provision and Infrastructure)  
 
The Committee considered the final report from the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community informing on the progress made against the 
recommendations of the Task Group review on CCTV Provision and Infrastructure.  
 

In late 2014 Executive Cabinet agreed a significant capital investment in the Council’s 
CCTV public space infrastructure following the scrutiny review into the service. 
 
A procurement exercise was undertaken in 2015, to identify a contractor who could 
deliver the necessary upgrade to the CCTV equipment in terms of a new monitoring 
suite and state of the art CCTV cameras to replace old and obsolete cameras at 
existing sites.  Members noted that the upgrade was not concerned with new sites 
provision for CCTV cameras. 
 
In July 2015, the first monitoring report presented to the Committee demonstrated 
good progress had been made in the procurement process.  Following a competitive 
tendering process in October 2015, Technology Solutions was awarded the contract 
and were in year one of a three year delivery plan.   
 
Recent progress had been focussed on the relocation and equipping of the monitoring 
suite at Chorley Police Station, and by the end of 2016 it was envisaged that the 
majority of CCTV camera heads would have been replaced with upgrade units.  In 
addition the upgrade was seeking to utilise low cost wi-fi camera communication and 
this has been achieved where sight lines and connectivity allowed. 
 
The Committee was informed that the delivery of the infrastructure upgrade was a 
corporate capital project, and as such was subject to regular monitoring reports and 
budget control.  It was anticipated that the full upgrade would be delivered earlier than 
anticipated and within budget. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 31 March 2016 

 
Members of the Committee considered the report, and in response to questions posed 
to Inspector Cox, he advised that the CCTV provision was extremely important and 
was an invaluable tool used by the Police in both real time (proactively seeking out 
potential situations) and reactive (in the investigation of a crime). 
 
The Chair thanked Inspector Cox for attending and contributing to the meeting. 
 
AGREED – That the report be noted.    

 
16.OS.44 First Monitoring Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group (Neighbouring 

Working)  
 
Members of the Committee received the first monitoring report from the Director of 
Public Protection, Streetscene and Community informing them on the progress made 
against the recommendations of the Task Group review in to Neighbourhood Working. 
 

Neighbourhood working in Chorley had continued to be successful focussing activity 
on three agreed and defined projects within each neighbourhood area for delivery 
each financial year.  Consequently 24 projects had recently been agreed by Executive 
Cabinet for delivery in 2016/17 and the good attendance and engagement at all 
neighbourhood meetings had been recorded.  
 
The monitoring report detailed the Task Groups recommendation and the progress 
made.  Most of the recommendations had either been implemented or were in the 
process of being implemented.  However, the recommendation that the Council 
explore with the Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) as to how the VCFS 
could use resources provided by the Council to improve networking needed to be 
progressed.    
 
It had been noted that during the scrutiny review, members of the Task Group had 
been impressed with South Ribble Borough Council’s approach to neighbourhood 
working and in particular the forums.   Members of the Committee were informed that 
this approach was very resource intensive and would not necessarily be the best 
option for all the neighbourhoods.  It was proposed that the matter be discussed at the 
next round of Neighbourhood Area meetings in June/July 2016.  
 
Members of the Committee discussed various aspects of neighbourhood working, 
including encouraging parish/town to financially contribute towards the preferred 
projects in future. 
 
AGREED – That the report be noted.  

 
16.OS.45 Health Scrutiny  

 
Members of the Committee received Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee 2015/16 Work Plan which detailed the work undertook by the Committee 
and the progress made. 
 
Councillor France expressed her disappointment about the Urgent Care Unit at 
Chorley Hospital not being occupied, and wanted an update on what was happening.  
The Director of Customer and Advice Services advised that the matter could be 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 31 March 2016 

broached through the Public Services Reform Board by the Executive Leader of the 
Council. 
 
AGREED –  

1. that the report be noted 
2. the Performance Panel consider Lancashire County Council’s Health 

Scrutiny Work Plan at its meetings 
3. that the Executive Leader of the Council be asked to seek an update on 

the  progress of the occupation of the Urgent Care Unit through the Public 
Service Reform Board. 

 
16.OS.46 Final report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group (Staff Sickness Absence)  

 
Members of the Committee considered the final report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Task Group – Staff Sickness Absence.  Councillor John Walker presented the groups 
findings and drew members’ attention to the recommendations to be considered by the 
Executive Cabinet. 
 

The Task Group felt that the recent increase in the level of sickness absence for 
2015/16 did not suggest any underlying cause for concern.  They also felt that the 
Council’s current Sickness Absence Policy and approach to short and long term staff 
sickness absence was fair and proportionate to manage staff sickness effectively.  
They were pleased with the range of health and wellbeing initiatives and 
interventions available to employees to help maintain a healthy workforce.   
 
It was acknowledged that a lot of work had taken place to reassure employees that 
the Sickness Absence Policy was to help and support employees suffering from short 
or long term sickness, and were also encouraged that those employees who have 
been through the processes generally felt supported.   

 

The Task Group had felt it was important to have a consistent approach throughout 
the Council and agreed it was essential that managers receive refresher training on 
applying the policy and in particular how to support staff through the sickness 
absence procedures which would improve staff confidence in the Council being a 
caring and supportive employee. 
 

AGREED – That the finale report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Staff Sickness Absence be submitted to the next meeting Executive Cabinet for 
consideration on 23 June 2016. 
 

16.OS.47 Work Programme  
 
Members of the Committee noted the work programme which detailed the activities 
undertaken by members of the Committee over the last year. 
 
As the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 7 July and to avoid potential 
delays to the work programme, the Chair proposed a short scrutiny review on the 
Counter Terrorism Act to take place following confirmation of the Committee’s 
membership at the Annual Council meeting in May.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 31 March 2016 

AGREED – That the topic of the next Task Group be the Counter Terrorism Act.  
Members of the Committee will be contacted following their appointment to the 
Committee regarding membership.  
 

16.OS.48 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  
 
The Chair informed members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee that this was 
the last meeting to take place before Lesley-Ann Fenton, Director of Customer and 
Advice Services, retired from the Council in April.  
 
On behalf of members of the Committee, the Chair thanked Lesley-Ann for all her hard 
work and the commitment she had shown while supporting the Committee over the 
last two year and wished her well for her retirement. 
 
The Chair also thanked members of the Committee for their contribution to the scrutiny 
process over the last municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


